Our Case Number: ABP-316272-23

A

|| PR An

=~ "y~  Bord
i Pleanala

Mark Duggan and Maria and Brian Bilings
320 Orwell Park Glen

Templeogue

Dublin 6W

Date: 24 April 2024

Re: Bus Connects Templeogue/Rathfarnham to City Centre Core Bus Corridor Scheme
Templeogue/Rathfarnham to City Centre

Dear Sir / Madam,

An Bord Pleanala has received your recent submission in relation to the above-mentioned proposed
road development and will take it into consideration in its determination of the matter.

Please note that the proposed road development shall not be carried out unless the Board has
approved it or approved it with modifications.

If you have any queries in the mean time, please contact the undersigned officer of the Board at
laps@pleanala.ie

Please quote the above mentioned An Bord Pleandla reference number in any correspondence or
telephone contact with the Board.

Yours faithfully,

.

\

5 o
Eimear Reilly

Executive Officer
Direct Line: 01-8737184

HAQO2
Teil Tel (01) 858 8100
Glao Aitiail LocCall 1800 275 175
Facs Fax (01} 872 2684 64 Sraid Maoilbhride 64 Marlborough Street
Laithrean Gréasain Website www.pleanala.ie Baile Atha Cliath 1 Dublin 1

Riomhphost Email bord@pleanala.ie D01 ve02 D01 w902




Kevin McGettigan

From: Eimear Reilly

Sent: Wednesday 10 April 2024 09:20

To: Kevin McGettigan

Subject: FW: Case Ref. ABP-316272-23 Templeogue/Rathfarnham Bus Corridor
Attachments: Submission 28 Mar 2024 ABP-316272-23.docx

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

From: LAPS <laps@pleanala.ie>

Sent: Thursday, March 28, 2024 3:54 PM

To: Eimear Reilly <e.reilly@pleanala.ie>

Subject: FW: Case Ref. ABP-316272-23 Templeogue/Rathfarnham Bus Corridor

From: Mark Duggan
Sent: Thursday, March 28, 2024 3:48 PM
To: LAPS <laps@pleanala.ie>

Cc

Subject: Case Ref. ABP-316272-23 Templeogue/Rathfarnham Bus Corridor

Caution: This is an External Email and may have malicious content. Please take care when clicking links or opening
attachments. When in doubt, contact the ICT Helpdesk.

Towhom it concerns:

Please find attached a submission regarding the above case from
Mark Duggan, Maria Billings, Brian Billings.


glenmcauley
Highlight

glenmcauley
Highlight


An Bord Pleanala

Strategic Infrastructure Division
64 Marlborough Street

Dublin 1 (D01 V902)

28/03/2024

Re: Bus Connects Templeogue/Rathfarnham to City Centre Bus Corridor Scheme -
case ABP-316272-23

Dear Sir/Madam,

Following our, Mark Duggan, 320 Orwell Park Glen, and Maria and Brian Billings, 2
Orwell Park Glen, Templeogue Dublin 6W, submission of 10" Aug 2023 re the above
scheme, An Bord Pleanala, by letter of 23 Feb 2024, invited us to make a
submission in response to the submission of 20% Dec 2023 from the National
Transport Authority (NTA).

We are disappointed that we have been given such little time to respond to such a
large amount of documentation provided by the NTA.

In our original submission we outlined that the NTA had not addressed (i) the issue of
buses travelling through College Green or (ii) the issue of increased volume of buses
travelling to and from the city centre along the quays.

In the NTA submission of 20t Dec 2023 section 3.164614 “Mark Duggan and Maria
and Brian Bilings” (sic), paragraph 3.164.2, the NTA say that a detailed response to
these issues is addressed in Sections 2.1.1 and 2.2.3 of their report.

In section 2.1.1.4 of their submission entitled “No consideration of what happens
buses in the City Centre” the NTA state “In meeting its objectives, the Proposed
Scheme will deliver strong positive impacts in terms of promoting active travel and
sustainable transport. This is demonstrated in the traffic modelling undertaken, the
results of which are presented in Chapter 6 of the EIAR. It is noted that this
modelling includes the movement of buses to and through the city and centre, and
as such the benefits include the consideration of buses moving through the city
centre.”

In Appendix 1 of this (our) submission are some pages from Chapter 6 of the
Environmental Impact Assessment Report (EIAR) referred to by the NTA. The traffic
modelling undertaken by Jacobs ARUP Systra regarding the
Templeogue/Rathfarnham to City Centre Bus Corridor ends at the junction of South
Great George’s Street and Dame Street. (We note that the modelling undertaken for
the Liffey Valley to City Centre Core Bus corridor ends at Winetavern
Street/Christchurch — ref. ABP HA29S 314056 — see Appendix 2). Therefore, itis
incorrect of the NTA to say that the modelling “includes the movement of buses to
and through the city and centre.” Further, since the modelling of the Liffey Valley to
City Centre Bus Corridor ends at Winetavern Street/Christchurch it is clear that the



combination of bus corridors travelling to and through the city centre have not been
modelled or assessed.

It is misleading of the NTA to state that traffic modelling with regard to the
Templeogue/Rathfarnham to City Centre Bus Corridor Scheme “includes the
movement of buses to and through the city and centre.” We, therefore, make the
following points:

1.

As no modelling of traffic for the Dame Street/College Green nor for the
North/South Quays areas has been done for this Bus Corridor Scheme the
application by the NTA should be rejected.

2. As no modelling of traffic for the combined Liffey Valley to City Centre and

Templeogue/Rathfarnham to City Centre Bus Corridors for the Dame
Street/College Green nor for the North/South Quays areas has been done the
application by the NTA for the Templeogue/Rathfarnham Bus Corridor should
be rejected.

. The response by the National Transport Authority in their submission of 20t

Dec 2023 is disingenuous and entirely inadequate in addressing (i) the issue
of buses travelling through College Green and (i) the issue of increased
volume of buses travelling to and from the city centre along the quays as
detailed in our submission of 10t Aug 2023 and, therefore, the application by
the NTA should be rejected.

Further, in regard to this issue we reassert what we stated in our original submission
of 10t Aug 2023, namely,

The proposed BusConnects Templeogue/Rathfarnham to City Centre Core Bus
Corridor Scheme (ABP Case No. 316272) ends at the junction of South Great
George's Street and Dame Street. This scheme does not show how buses
arriving at this junction will then travel through the city centre to their
destinations. This is bad planning as it is not planning at all and, therefore,
the application should be rejected.

The current city-wide BusConnects network indicates that buses arriving at the junction
of Sth Great George’s St and Dame St will turn right and pass through College Green.
However, on 5" Aug 2023, Dublin City Council, on its web site, states that it is holding
“an international competition to procure an Architect Led Multi-disciplinary Design
Team for the College Green Dame Street Public Realm Project”. This will see the area
from the George's St/ Dame Street junction to College Green traffic free.

This would indicate a conflict of intention between the BusConnects designers and
Dublin City Council regarding what is planned for the College Green area. Until this
conflict is resolved the application should be rejected.

Should the applicant decide that buses arriving at the Sth Great George’s St / Dame
St junction will turn left (and head towards Parliament St / Christchurch), the applicant
must indicate how the buses will then travel through the city centre. Without such
indication, the application should be rejected.



In the latest BusConnects city-wide network, buses on the G spine (from Thomas St)
and D spine (from Cork St/Patrick St) travel under Christchurch Arch onto the north
quays. If the College Green Plaza should go ahead and prevent traffic from crossing
it in an east-west direction, buses from the A spine (from Templeogue /Rathfarnham)
must then, at some point, join the traffic on the north quays from the G and D spines
as well as buses from the B and C spines that service the north and west of the city.
The applicant has not explained how the north quays from Ormond Quay to O’Connell
Bridge will cope with the volume of buses that will be using this route. Without such
an explanation the application should be rejected.

All the buses that travel into the city centre along the north quays must at some time
return to the suburbs from which they came. If College Green is closed to east-west
traffic, the returning bus will most likely be expected fo return along the south quays
between O'Connell Bridge and Capel Street Bridge / Parliament Street along
Wellington Quay. However, the junction of Wellington Quay and Parliament Street is
very constricted and has just two traffic lanes with no scope for widening as the
footpath is quite narrow at this junction. Buses travelling on the A spine (Templeogue
/Rathfarnham) will be required to use this route. Without an explanation of how the
south quays will handle the additional volume of buses that will travel along this
route the application should be rejected.

With regard to the College Green Plaza, it should be noted that previous plans
for the pedestrianised plaza were rejected by An Bord Pleanala in 2018, due to
concerns about the “significantly negative impacts” it would have on bus
movements and on traffic, particularly on the city quays.

Yours sincerely,

WIS
‘\kﬁ“ DV

Mark Duggan
Maria Billings

T By

Brian Billings




APPENDIX 1.

Extract from National Transport Authority submission of 201" Dec 2023
Templeogue/Rathfarnham to City Centre Bus Corridor Scheme Appendix A 6.2
Transport Modelling Report page 9 showing the modelling end point at South Great
George’s Street / Dame Street junction.

-
Enwvironmental impact Assessment Report (EIAR) Volume 4 of 4 qaﬁﬂbs

Appendices ARUP g‘l’ﬁt rn

Diagram 3.2 Propaasd Scheme Microaimalaicn Model Nabierk



Extract from National Transport Authority submission of 20t" Dec 2023
Tempieogue/Rathfarnham to City Centre Bus Corridor Scheme Appendix A6.2
Transport Modelling Report pages 21-23 showing the Junction Turning Points
comprising the modelling and which end at South Great George's Street / Dame
Street junction — see 12-48 below.



" .
Environmental Impact Assessment Report {EIAR) Volume 4 of 4 acobs

Appendices AR.UP ';‘I‘ht ﬂ-'\

Table 5.2 JTC Localions

JUNCTION S o - I M

IDENTIFIER JUNCTION NAME MOVEMENTS =l ENTS MOVEMENTS
T : Lirk

10-1 Lo Priarity L R 4,242 4,554
Fioad

IMpeoue R s eersicnr

102 i Priay 3,722 1258 2140
House

10-3 T Prianty 29,633 1865 2089

104 T Grove | Sigrals 40,104 278 2564

105 Mgl o D Prioy 18,255 1115 1333
Busiress Cerfrn

108 Templecgue Road/Maxct Exit Priomty 18614 1.145 1368
Tempkeogue RoadRiverside

1y Pri 18,500 1.146 1,368
Comages arity

108 T Ave Signals 33875 2519 2577

10.9 1 dRoad | Priory 19,242 1523 1,380

19-00 T Sigrals 22 BB 1564 1701
House

1011 Templogue RoadRathdosm Ave Priodty 17,587 1338 1.250

10-12 Templecque Road Rathsoar Park Priority 14,588 e 1077

1013 Templecgue ReadiFesqus Read | Priority 14,141 533 1042

10-14 Terenure FlTempleogue Road Sigrals | 22,763 1,548 1,621

10-15 Mol Entrance’ Tempieogue Road Priorty 18,635 1,133 1,346

1096 ‘Wainsfort Road/Tempieyile Road R4 33,754 2320 2854

1017 Fortfield RoadiFortfieid Road Priorty 19.014 1260 1437

10.18 Greenlea Road Fortheld Road Priority 81,91 1002 €32

10-19 ¥immage Road/'Terenure Road Sigrals 34 672 2 EES 2577

10-20 Terenure Road Greenkea Roxd Sigrals 10,781 BTE BB

10.21 Wainsfort Road'Calege Or Priorty 18,677 1225 1.3

1022 Fortfield RoadiColiegs Dr Priory 8,827 1153 ETD

12.23 O Read/Butieield Ave Sigrals 30,242 2423 2385

10-24 F Ave Signals 18,385 1556 1412

10-25 Dodder View Road Fanways Sigrals 23,113 1852 1,833

1025 S Doy s Prioy £8,037 1111 1,38

1527 ‘Wainsfor Fark Prianity 17,890 1,131 1,342

12.28 Compfiangpen Sl M Rrinity 18,436 1,129 1.318
Carpark__

121 Templecque RoadiSpringfleld Ave | Sigrals | 24,661 12 1813

12.2 EFpn Rt 2 B Prioiity 18,789 1290 1430
Matcral Schoal

123 Ratdarnham Road Grange Road Sigrals 25 588 1.744 1,550

124 Ratitamham Boad! Rathiamham s . 725 A B2 2,080
Road e

125 Ratrdwnham Road'Castieside Dive | Sigrals 20,265 1378 1,564

Road'Rathtanham

125 S — Priory 17,425 1332 3,358
Ratrdarmham Road'Dotiter Park

127 Sigrals 37,470 2581 ZE3T
Road

o Rardanham RoadRathtamham £ a0 442 S Y
Road igrals i i !

12.3 Ratdanham RoadBushy Park Hoad | Signals 20,888 1,758 1511

1240 Fadnismham RoadRathdsenham Priadty 4,804 it 1064
Rowd

12-11 Ratdarnham RoadEsechizan Way | Priony 15,513 1.1%8 1,062




- .
Ervircnrmental Impact Asseszment Report (EWAR) Yolume ¢ of 4 uat‘.ﬂbs

Appendices ARUP 'EVSE fﬂ

JUNCTION

AM FM
IDENTIFIER Y

JUNCTION NAME | TYPE AVERIENTS

12-12 Terenure Coass a7 24
1213 Terenure Road E/Teronuee Road E | Priomy 17,343 1128 1232
12.14 Terepure Road ESt Church | Pnomty 16411 1123 1.154
1215 Heathfied RoadTerenure Read E Friomty 17,445 1229 1.200
1216 Terenure Road E/Car Park Entrance | Priority 16,645 1177 1,150
1247 Road! Terenure Road £ Priity 17.724 127 1,208
1218 Road/Crwel Road Sigrails 29,687 2237 2201
12-13 s Fload Sugrals 23,906 1.B55 1,706
12-20 Ratgar RoadRathgar Rcad Priority 17,358 1.211 1238
12.21 Ramgar Road Gardife Aoad Pnarity 18,074 1,364 1,465
12.22 Ratar Road/Fraradon Ave Sigrals 25479 1540 1717
12.23 Ramgar Road/Rathgar Road Sigrals 17.637 1.258 1322
12.24 Charledle RoadRathgar Hood Sigrals 22,808 1510 1.680
Fathyar Road’Hathmares Hoad
12-25 s 5 581 1,564 2,185
Usper iw
Ratemnes Road loweriRatga
12.28 Raad Hipas frft:x] 1572 203
12.27 :E::ﬂmﬂnadl.mmw Sigrais 27,818 +.s08 »rea
Ratmwmines Road LowestRathmines |
12.28. Bigrals 23,BB5 1.8538 1,808
12.29 Fakwnines Road Lowes Parker Hil Prorty 23,371 1578 1.780
Lansea Ty
12.30 ::"‘"‘ R Friory 22,136 1743 1713
LoweesiRichmand
12.31 T‘“ e—a Priomy 28 28T 1.5z 1,848
1232 oy T [P— B.643 1.436 1,480
Road Lower
12.33 Rarvnines Rosd\Grove Road Sigrals 35,983 2542 2E24
12.34 Richmaond StCrademaont Mal Sigrals 13 506 1775 1.551
12-35 Rchmond ShGondon Place Pnomty 17.068 1183 1285
12-36 Carnden £t UppenHarooart Road Sigrals 35,476 2 400 2347
1237 Carmnden St Uppen'Thartone Viay Sigrals 34,895 2382 1,956
12-38 Carnden St Lower'Camden St Lomer | Sigrals 23,120 1358 1.551
12.39 Camden St Lower/Camdan Pl Prorty 22,193 1.251 1460
1240 WexfoRoad RoadMornagus 51 Priomiy 22,382 1255 1530
1281 Radmonds HILCufle St Sigrals 36,405 2704 20e8
12.42 ers = Prnomy 21,216 1394 1.2%58
1243 Sti'York St Sigrals 20,358 1.245 1237
1223 Aungier SULongiaRoad St Lower Sigrals 22 5at sse 1851
South G =14
12.45 SR IR | g 20,378 108 1,363
Lower
1246 Scuth Great Geoeges StFace 5t Priomy 17 B45 B1S 1,128
12.47 :‘"Gﬂm R ooy 47,954 BS54 118
1248 Dame St'South Gesat Georges St Sigrals 26,316 1422 1E7TH
Mounipleazant Ave
12-33 -] 15,855 1089 124
kpals 5,
Hawoief's Crase RoadKenlwontt
12-50 3 SN 28,124 2239 2
12.51 Harolds Cross RoadLenster Ronasd Sigrals 20,338 1454 1,381
Wremtpinasant foe
12.52 LowesMourtpleasant Ave Unper Prioity 022 7=z B8




Ernvironmental lmpact Assessment Report {EVAR) Volume 4 of 4

Appendices

wacobs
ARUP SVYSTIrA

JUNCTION
IDENTIFIER

JUNCTION NAME

\T?ﬂE

| DAILY

MOVEMENTS

AWM
MOVEMENTS

PM
MOVEMENTS

20,8018 1.7 1457
Lowes
Harold's Cross RoadBrighion
12.54 Prigiity 16,361 1501 1,161
Square
12.55 Ratmines Road Tumets | Prority 10,643 BES gce
Hatrnes Road UpperRathmines
x 3 200
12-56 Road Upper Py 11,345 563
Raremines Road
1257 Yl Prioity 12,556 1,978 1,047
Miews
Ramnas Road LppeaPamersion
12.58 Park Sigras 17,842 1,360 1432
12.59 | Viliers RoadHghlieid Road Priartty 6,801 567 450
1260 Newile Road/Higrdeld Road Prioiy 6413 587 474
1251 Templecque Ava'Hghlieht Rcad Priarity 7,854 740 517
1262 Grosvenor Road/ Grosvenor Road R3 7176 E72 B
1263 Garyile Ave/Rathgar Ave Sigrais 0,784 T 724
12-64 Castiewood Ave/Castewccd Park Priarty 10,302 T =14
1285 w sty FRECTREE Priority 4,555 EBE BER
12-66 Crarteston Road/Charleston Road Priarity 12,216 THE BEC
1267 Ranlagh Read Cullenswood Foaad Sigrals 23,000 1,756 1 BEH
1268 Ranelagh RoadMountgieasant Fl Priority 16,385 1,283 1258
1269 Road/Northbrool, Foad Priarty 186,558 1328 1270
1271 Ranelagh Road/Dartmouth Road Priority 16,380 1,335 1307
12.1 Charlemonrt B Parade Signals 31,803 245G 235
12.72 Crarfermonrt StChademant F1 Sigrals 18,027 1. 780 1,635
12.73 Harooert StiAdelade Road Sigrals 24 858 1243 1778
1278 Harpourt SUHakch 5t Sigrals 20,923 12387 1.280
) £t Stephens Green (¥)5E Siephees
12.7% ) Sigrails 26,114 1B 1878
12.76 Terenure Road NAWhitton Road Promy 15,335 1,379 1.068
12-F7 HaRoadols Cross ReadiBrighton 53 | Promty 15,723 1.517 1,064
1278 Man StButerteid Ave Sigrals 14,100 1026 111
1273 Kenitwrth SqRathgar Ave Priarity 8,436 Bl T46
1280 Brghtce S5q (EYGarvle Ave Prioty | 4124 see 307




APPENDIX 2

Extract from National Transport Authority Liffey Valley to City Centre Core Bus
Corridor Scheme Appendix 6.2 Transport Modelling Report page 10 showing the
modelling end point at Christchurch Cathedral — ref. ABP HA29S 314056

L ]
Environmental Impact Assessment Report (EIAR} Volume 4 of 4 "'aCObs

Appendices ARUP qut ﬂl\

Zw

Diagram 3.2: Proposed Scheme Microsimulation Model Natwork



Extract from National Transport Authority Liffey Valley to City Centre Core Bus
Corridor Scheme Appendix 6.2 Transport Modelling Report page 21 showing the
Junction Turning Points comprising the modelling and which end at Winetavern
Street/Christchurch - see 7.34 below.

5 _
. wacobs
Environmental Impact Azsassment Repor {EIAR) Volume 4 of 4 ,
Appendices ARUP qu:rﬂ
Table 5.2: JTC Locstioes

DALY
MOVEMENTS

AM
MOVEMENTS

PM
MOVEMENTS

JUNCTION
IDENTIFIER

JUNCTION NAME

7 Fanthil RoadLtley Valiey Red Car Park 479
12 Fonthil RosdUttey Valey Yalow Car Pak | Roundabo: | 22602 504 1626
73 Fanthil RosdUtley Valey Green Car Park | Roundatout | 36002 1204 2275
T4 Fonindl RoadLifley Valey service access | Rounditcut | 26854 850 1832
1.5 Fonthil RoadiLiffey Valiey BSQ access Roundstcut | 28123 5HE 2007
75 Fanthil Road Coidou faad Signals TG0 913 39
7 Caldcut Road'Tioverhil Road Sqgnais 32362 2150 0
78 ¥ennelstcr RoadBalilenret Road Signals 2496 2024 1584
7.8 Salljfermot ReadCherry Orchard Football | Signals L] 23 1370
710 Balifenrect Read Clfden Road Prizvty 18118 fans 1005
7.4 Drumirn RoadBalylermot Road Sugnais 208 1487 155
142 Le Fanu RoadBalhemrat Road Sagnals 2686+ 1966 15
713 Chapeizod Hil ReadKylemore Hoad Signak 1H64E 1707 1204
714 Kylemers Rasdgialfermet Avad Prnhy 34646 2422 24
715 St Laurerce's Road/Sarseid Road Pty 17346 1261 1367
116 Sarse RoadiLanden Fom Sgnas 17705 1364 175
147 St Marys Ave YWrSarsne oad Signaks 17453 384 1361
T-18 Cort Caibert Road Sarsfield R Signaie 17418 1373 1303
718 Fchicom Snac Grattan Cres Sgnats 18725 1342 1338
720 7539 Gratan CoeaRE1D Emmel Roa Lagnaiz 27354 $603 1855
XD Memanal Roadinzhicore Rasd Sgrais 14005 £26 114
722 Emmet RoadiSt Winoant Street W Prenty 18504 £300 1188
7.23 Emmet RoadBulln Raad Brcoly £84A1 1263 176
724 Emmet RoadiLuby foad Focety 13305 862 825
725 & Circular FinadsOld Kimanham Sgnab 3zI78 237 W3
7-26 Sharinen Terace/Okd Kilmainham Preoty 14758 B73 B2E
T How Lane W James Seae Sgnaks 2 $EBE 157t
7-28 James StreetEchiin Sreet Prenty 25184 5730 1832
7-20 Watirg StrestRE10 Thomas Sveet Sgnak Z3BTE 682 1508
7.3 Engigefool SroetThomas Street Sgnals 31374 2211 e
73t K310 Thomas StrectMeath Sveal Signals 25003 $024 1536
7-32 Commarket France Srsel Sgnaks I5ATE 860 1356
733 High SineebBidge St Sgnaks 45313 3036 HFE
734 Winetaver StresCresichureh Sqgnals 58503 3673 237
7.35 James StrestLinnamed Fiad Frohy 15248 218 505
736 Grattan Coesinchcons Temce S Prcnty 18318 1348 128
pX- Winetaeem Blresksoo Sl Frenty 1T4mE 407 1187
7-38 Lowes Bridge StrestCook Steal Signaks aT184 2508 080
7-38 Brdgefcel Syeet/Oinver Bond Sineet Prcaty DG 1383 Wt
740 Scuth Circular Rd Old Kimainham Sgnats 2727 1863 1337
781 Doiphin R [Srand Cand Visw Sgnaks 22158 1648 1518
782 BrocAfiald R Adelade Temace o— 3384 T =78
743 Erookficid Roady South Croular R Sgnals SBRBG 33 105




